

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 10054/2022

PKB Realtors Pvt. Ltd. & Ors.

-----Petitioners

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Anr.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. SS Hora Mr. Gunjan Pathak Mr. Mehul Kothari Mr. Pranjul Chopra Mr. Vinay Kothari Mr. Aditya Jain
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. GS Rathore, GA cum AAG Mr. VR Bajwa, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Amar Kumar Mr. Bhuvnesh Sharma Mr. Yogesh Kumar Sharma Mr. Ghanshyam Singh, CI/SHO, Jhotwara, Jaipur

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BIRENDRA KUMAR

Order

24/01/2023

The matter was adjourned yesterday for today for final hearing.

Mr. GS Rathore, GA cum AAG submits that as the State has to file reply and is going through the case diary and other materials, matter may be adjourned for two weeks.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that in the meantime, the petitioners should be protected from being arrested in this case as a civil dispute has been given the colour of criminal litigation.

The respondent No.2 has already been arrested and granted bail, hence it is directed that other petitioners namely Bela Daga,

Aayush Biyani and Radhika Biyani shall not be arrested in the impugned FIR No. 269/2022 registered with Police Station Harmada, Jaipur (West) for offences punishable under Sections 420, 406, 468, 471, 477-A and 120-B IPC till further order with the condition that the petitioners shall fully co-operate with the investigation of the case.

List on 20.02.2023 at 2.00 PM.

Personal appearance of the Investigating Officer is dispensed with.

(BIRENDRA KUMAR),J

Sunita/71