

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**



S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 10054/2022

1. PKB Realtors Pvt. Ltd, having its Registered Office at 14, Netaji Subhash Road, 3rd Floor, Calcutta - 700001 through its Director Pawan Kumar Biyani S/o Late Shree Setaram Biyani R/o D-2B, Durga Marg, Bani Park, Jaipur, Rajasthan
2. Pawan Kumar Biyani S/o /o Late Shree Setaram Biyani, R/o D-2B, Durga Marg, Bani Park, Jaipur, Rajasthan
3. Bela Daga W/o Late Gopal Daga, R/o 28, S/B New Alipore, Block - B, Kolkata
4. Aayush Biyani S/o Pawan Kumar Biyani, R/o D-2B, Durga Marg, Bani Park, Jaipur, Rajasthan
5. Radhika Biyani D/o Pawan Kumar Biyani, R/o D-2B, Durga Marg, Bani Park, Jaipur, Rajasthan

----Petitioners

Versus

1. State of Rajasthan, through Public Prosecutor
2. Guman Builders and Developers Pvt. Ltd., having its Registered Office At 171, Officers Campus Extension, Khatipura, Jaipur, Rajasthan through its Authorised Signatory Ankur Khandelwal S/o Shankar Lal Khandelwal

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Swadeep Singh Hora
Mr. Vinay Kothari for P.No.3
Mr. Ayush Goyal

For Respondent(s) : Mr. G.S. Rathore, GA-cum-AAG
Mr. V.R. Bajwa

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAVEER BHATNAGAR

Order

22/03/2023

The instant misc. petition has been filed by the petitioners for quashing of FIR No.269/2022, PS Harmada, Jaipur (West) for offences under Sections 420, 406, 468, 471, 477A & 120B IPC.

Learned Public Prosecutor submitted that police has charge sheeted the petitioner No.2 and with regard to petitioner Nos.1, 3, 4 & 5 the instant Criminal Misc. Petition has been rendered infructuous.

In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, the present misc. petition filed on behalf of petitioner Nos.1, 3, 4 & 5 is dismissed as having become infructuous.

Learned counsel for the petitioners seeks time to submit the application for amending the cause title. Time prayed for is granted.

List the matter on 31.03.2023.

(PRAVEER BHATNAGAR),J